consistently up to date on the methodologies and reporting.

Article 448(1),

point (f)

(c)

The periodicity of the calculation of the

institution's IRRBB measures, and a

description of the specific measures that the

institution uses to gauge its sensitivity to

IRRBB

The Bank calculates IRRBB measures at least on a monthly basis. The main

measures used are the sensitivity on NII, market value changes and EVE. This

sensitivity is calculated by applying spesific scenarios on the relevant portfolio or

on part of Bank's balance sheet. Furthermore the Bank monitors on a daily basis

through sensitivity analysis and VaR measures the interest rate and spread risks

from its positions booked in OCI that affect equity.

Article 448(1),

points (e) (i)

and (v); Article

448(2)

(d)

A description of the interest rate shock and

stress scenarios that the institution uses to

estimate changes in the economic value and

in net interest income (if applicable)

For EVE sensitivity, in addition to the supervisory shock scenarios as defined in

EBA/RTS/2022/10, the Bank uses a number of internal scenarios.

For NII sensitivity, the Bank uses the supervisory shock scenarios (+200 bps / - 200

bps) as defined in EBA/RTS/2022/10.

Article 448(1),

point (e) (i i i);

Article 448(2)

(e)

A description of the key modelling and

parametric assumptions different from those

used for disclosure of template EU IRRBB1 (if

applicable)

The modelling and parametric assumptions that the Bank uses to calculate the EVE

and NII are specified in EBA/RTS/2022/10.

Article 448(1),

point (e) (i i);

Article 448(2)

(f)

A high-level description of how the bank

hedges its IRRBB, as well as the associated

accounting treatment (if applicable)

The bank enters in hedging positions in order to mitigate the sensitivity of

Economic Value of Equity (EVE) and Net Interest Income (NII). These positions are

either derivatives transactions approved in the Bank’s Accounting Hedging Policy

(i.e. fair value hedge or cash flow hedge), or economic hedge position without

necessarily applying hedge accounting.

Article 448(1),

point (e) (iv);

Article 448(2)

(g)

A description of key modelling and

parametric assumptions used for the IRRBB